

## **CITY OF PORT ORANGE**

1000 CITY CENTER CIRCLE PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32119 TELEPHONE 904-756-5200 FAX 904-756-5290



April 20, 2000

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

990517

Gentlemen:

At its regular meeting Tuesday, April 18, 2000, the Port Orange City Council adopted Resolution No. 00-23, which supports a request to designate "386" as the new area code for Volusia County. An executed copy of Resolution No. 00-23 is enclosed.

Very truly yours,

Aone 4/28/

Shirley M. Kelly, CMC Deputy City Clerk

SMK:I

Enc.

CC:

AFA APP CAF CMU ਨਸਟ EAG LEG MAS OPC RRR SEC WAW

Margaret T. Roberts, Acting City Attorney Jim Ward, Chairman, Volusia County Council Volusia Council of Government

NOUTIAN

81 -S IV LZ NJ: 00

'Growing In Beauty and Opportunity"

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 05467 APR 278 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

## RESOLUTION NO. 00-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE, VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING A DESIRE FOR THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO APPROVE A SINGLE AREA CODE FOR ALL OF VOLUSIA COUNTY AND TO DESIGNATE 386 (FUN) AS THE NEW AREA CODE TO REPLACE 904 AND 407 IN VOLUSIA COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the explosive growth in telecommunications rapidly is exhausting telephone area code numbers; and

WHEREAS, it is clear that the 904 area code applies to the greatest majority of

telephone subscribers in Volusia County; the area is expected to run out of numbers and

the Port Orange City Council expects the replacement of the 904 area code; and

WHEREAS, Volusia County, with its sparkling beaches and endless other leisure activities, is Word-famous as a FUN place to live and visit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE, VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Port Orange City Council affirms its position that there should be a single, new area code for all telecommunications subscribers in Volusia County.

Section 2. The new area code should be designated as 386 (FUN).

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 05167 APR 278 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORIGIN

1

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

MAYOR DOROTHY L. HUKILI

ATTEST:

Renneth W. Parker, City Manager

Adopted this 18thday of April, 2000 Reviewed and Approved: Actin City Attorney

c:\wpdocs\res\areacode.386